

**COPY**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

BLUE CANYON WELL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Mag. Ct. Case No. M-49-CV-2012-00512

No. D-101-CV-2013-00870

v.

COA No. 2015-34655

DENISE JEVNE,

Defendant/Appellant

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

AUG 10 2016

*Mad Red*

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of Santa Fe County  
The Hon. Francis J. Mathew

---

Graeser & McQueen, LLC  
Christopher L. Graeser  
Post Office Box 220  
Santa Fe, New Mexico  
[chris@tierralaw.com](mailto:chris@tierralaw.com)  
counsel for Defendant/Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
 <b>I. AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION FORMED AFTER ADOPTION OF THE 1937 STATUTE IS REQUIRED TO FILE A STATEMENT WITH THE COUNTY CLERK TO BE RECOGNIZED AS A LEGAL ENTITY WITH THE ABILITY TO SUE AND BE SUED.....</b>	 <b>7</b>
 <b>II. EVEN IF BCWA ONCE EXISTED, PURSUANT TO SECTION 53-10-1, IT CEASED TO EXIST TWENTY YEARS AFTER THE 1991 WELL AGREEMENT WHICH FORMED IT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 53-10-7.....</b>	 <b>20</b>
 <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	 <b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>NEW MEXICO CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> ..... 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	23
<i>Cummings v. X-Ray Assoc.</i> ..... 1996-NMSC-035, 121 N.M. 821, 918 P.2d 1321(1996)	10
<i>First Baptist Church of Roswell v. Yates Petroleum Corp.</i> ..... 2015-NMSC-004, 345 P.3d 310	7, 20
<i>Flanagan v. Benvie</i> ..... 1954-NMSC-074, 58 N.M. 525, 273 P.2d 381 (1954)	12
<i>Gandy v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> ..... 1994-NMSC-040, 117 N.M. 441, 872 P.2d 859	8
<i>Great W. Constr. Co. v. N.C. Ribble, Co.</i> ..... 1967-NMSC-085, 77 N.M. 725, 427 P.2d 246 (S. Ct. 1967)	19
<i>Los Vigiles Land Grant v. Rebar Haygood Ranch, LLC</i> ..... 2014-NMCA-017, 317 P.3d 84	24
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> ..... 1996-NMSC-078, 122 N.M. 618, 930 P.2d 153	12
<i>State v. Javier M.</i> ..... 2001-NMSC-030, 131 N.M. 1, 33 P.3d 1	10, 18

### CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Barr v. United Methodist Church</i> ..... 90 Cal.App.3d 259, 266 (1979) <i>cert. denied</i> 444 U.S. 973, <i>rehearing denied</i> 444 U.S. 1049 (1980)).	14
---	----

<i>Baskins v. United Mine Workers</i> .....	12
150 Ark. 398, 234 S.W. 464 (1921)	
<i>Health Care Equalization Committee v. Iowa Medical Society</i> .....	16
501 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Iowa 980)	
<i>Heifetz v. Rockaway Point Volunteer Fire Department</i> .....	16
282 App. Div. 1062, 1063 (N.Y. App. Div. 1953)	
<i>Hidden Lake Development Co. v. District Court</i> .....	13
515 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1973)	
<i>Johnson v. Chilcott</i> .....	13
599 F. Supp. 224 (D. Colo. (1984)	
<i>Lewelling v. Woodworkers Underwriters</i> .....	11
140 Ark. 124, 215 S.W. 258 (1919)	
<i>State of Alaska v. Aleut Corporation</i> .....	15
541 P.2d 730 (Alaska 1975)	

**STATUTES**

NMSA 1978, Sections 12-2A-1 to -20 (1997) .....	12,18
NMSA 1978, §§ 53-10-1 to -8 (1937) .....	throughout
NMSA 1978, §§ 53-8-1 to -99 (2015)	17
NMSA 1978, § 73-12-41 (1929)	8
NMSA 1978, § 77-14-7(D) (1999)	9
NMSA 1978, § 57-3B-5 (1997)	9
NMSA 1978, § 76-6B-5 (2001)	9

**RULES**

Rule 1-025 NMRA ..... 21

Rule 1-072(P) NMRA ..... 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Law Review Commission ..... 15  
*Recommendation and Study Relating to Suit By or Against  
An Unincorporated Association* (1966)

California Law Revision Commission ..... 15  
*Unincorporated Associations – Study B-501*  
33 Cal. L. Revision Comm’n Reports 729 (2003)

California Corporations Code - Title 3. .... 15  
Unincorporated Associations, [18000 – 24001.5]

Wesley A. Sturges, *Unincorporated Associations as Parties to  
Actions* 33 Yale Law Journal 383 (1924)..... 11
